In re:	IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 11 TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
FUTURE VOICE, LLC,	
Assignor,	Case No.: 2015-006909-CA-01
JOHN A. MOFFA,	
Assignee.	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the **ORDER GRANTING** ASSIGNEE'S MOTION TO APPROVE STIPULATION FOR SETTLEMENT BETWEEN (I) ASSIGNEE JOHN A. MOFFA, (II) CREDITORS UNIVERSAL SERVICE ADMINISTRATIVE COMPANY AND THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, AND (III) BUYER OF ASSETS ETELIX.COM USA, LLC and ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO (i) APPROVE PAYMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES OF THE ESTATE WHICH HAVE BEEN PAID, (ii) AWARD, ON AN INTERIM BASIS, ADMINISTRATIVE FEES AND EXPENSES OF THE ASSIGNEE'S EMPLOYED PROFESSIONALS, AND (iii) AUTHORIZE PAYMENT OF THE AWARDED **PROFESSIONALS' FEES AND EXPENSES** were furnished on the 3rd^h day of May, 2016 via email upon all parties registered to receive emailed pleadings and all parties on the attached mailing list...

> Moffa & Breuer, PLLC Attorneys for Assignee 1776 N. Pine Island Rd, Suite 102 Plantation, FL 33322 Telephone 954-634-4733 FAX 954-337-0637

By: /s/ Stephen C. Breuer Stephen C. Breuer, Esq. FBN 99709 Stephen@Moffa.law

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 11TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

In re:

FUTURE VOICE, LLC,

Assignor,

Case No.: 2015-006909-CA-01

to

JOHN A. MOFFA,

Assignee.

ORDER GRANTING ASSIGNEE'S MOTION TO (i) APPROVE PAYMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES OF THE ESTATE WHICH HAVE BEEN PAID, (ii) AWARD, ON AN INTERIM BASIS, ADMINISTRATIVE FEES AND EXPENSES OF THE ASSIGNEE'S EMPLOYED PROFESSIONALS, AND (iii) AUTHORIZE PAYMENT OF THE AWARDED PROFESSIONALS' FEES AND EXPENSES

THIS CAUSE came before the Court for hearing on May 3, 2016, upon the motion ("Motion") of JOHN A. MOFFA, the Assignee of the Assignment Estate of FUTURE VOICE, LLC ("Assignee"), to approve his payment of certain administrative expenses, for the interim award of administrative fees and expenses of the Assignee's employed professionals, and the payment of the awarded sums. The Court, having carefully considered the Motion and the court file, having noted that the Motion and relative notice of hearing were served on the Assignor, all creditors and parties in interest pursuant to § 727.111 and that no objection to the Motion has been filed or received, having heard argument of counsel who appeared at the hearing, and otherwise being fully advised in the premises, hereby

ORDERS that:

The Assignee's Motion is GRANTED.

- 2. The administrative expenses of the estate which have been paid and are delineated in the Motion and attached thereto as Exhibit "A" are **APPROVED**.
- 3. The fees and expenses of the Assignee's attorneys are reasonable and were necessary to preserve and liquidate the assets of the estate, and are **AWARDED** on an interim basis. The expenses of \$872.24 of Moffa & Breuer, PLLC are awarded at 100% for an interim expense award of \$872.24. The fees of Moffa & Breuer, PLLC are awarded at 80% for an interim fee award of \$35,915.20. The total interim award for Moffa & Breuer, PLLC is \$36,787.44.
- 4. The Assignee's proposed allocation¹ of \$5,761.58 to Etelix.com USA, LLC ("Etelix"), on account of post-assignment USAC charges paid by Etelix but for a period during which Victory Point Co. ("VP") served as interim operator and was liable for such charges, is **APPROVED**.
- 5. The Assignee is authorized to pay the interim administrative award to Moffa & Breuer, PLLC, and the allocation of funds to Etelix as requested in the Motion and approved herein.

DONE AND ORDERED in Miami-Dada County, Florida on

ONORABLE MIGNA SANCHEZ-LLORENS

Stephen C. Breuer, Esq., shall serve a copy of this Order on all parties in interest, and file a certificate of service with the Court.

¹ The Assignee is requesting that the Court approve the allocation agreed to by the parties, Victory Point Co. and Etelix.com USA, LLC, and authorize the distribution to Etelix as the parties have agreed. The Assignee has no claim to these funds nor does the assignment estate, and the Assignee is merely seeking the Court's approval of the payment to Etelix of the amount that was agreed by the parties.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 11TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

In re:

FUTURE VOICE, LLC,

Assignor,

Case No.: 2015-006909-CA-01

to

JOHN A. MOFFA.

Assignee.

ORDER GRANTING ASSIGNEE'S MOTION TO APPROVE STIPULATION FOR SETTLEMENT BETWEEN (i) ASSIGNEE, JOHN A. MOFFA, (ii) CREDITORS UNIVERSAL SERVICE ADMINISTRATIVE COMPANY AND THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, AND (iii) BUYER OF ASSETS, ETELIX.COM USA, LLC

THIS CAUSE came before the Court for hearing on May 3, 2016, upon the motion ("Motion") of JOHN A. MOFFA, the Assignee of the Assignment Estate of FUTURE VOICE, LLC ("Assignee"), to approve his proposed stipulation for settlement between the Assignee, creditors the Universal Service Administrative Company ("USAC") and the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC"), and the buyer of assets, Etelix.com USA, LLC ("Etelix"). The Court, having carefully considered the Motion and the court file, having noted that the Motion and relative notice of hearing were served on the Assignor, all creditors and parties in interest pursuant to § 727.111 and that no objections to the Motion have been filed or received, having heard argument of counsel who appeared at the hearing, and otherwise being fully advised in the premises, hereby

ORDERS that:

1. The Assignee's Motion is **GRANTED**.

- 2. The Stipulation attached to the Motion as Exhibit "A" is **APPROVED** in its entirety.
- 3. Within fourteen (14) days of this Order becoming final and non-appealable:
 - a. Etelix shall pay all Post-Assignment Claims¹ of USAC and the FCC in full:
 - b. The Assignee shall pay \$100,000.00 to USAC and the FCC, as follows:
 - i. \$90,325.00 to USAC, and
 - ii. \$9,675.00 to the FCC.
- 4. Within fourteen (14) days after the later of (i) the Closing Date or (ii) this Order having become final and non-appealable, the Assignee shall submit to USAC all documentation required to deactivate the Assignor's FCC Form 499 Filer ID, in order to establish a "deactivation date" as of the Closing Date.
- 5. Etelix shall (i) timely submit all Telecommunications Reporting Worksheets (i.e., Forms 499-Q or 499-A) on the Assignor's behalf, if any become due prior to or on the Deactivation Date, (ii) be responsible for and shall timely pay all obligations to the USF, the TRS Fund and the FCC that may arise prior to or on the Deactivation Date, and (iii) timely submit to USAC, on the Assignor's behalf, the 2016 FCC Form 499-A, the 2017 FCC Form 499-A, and any other additional information and documentation which USAC may reasonably and customarily require.
- 6. Nothing in this Order is intended to change or otherwise modify the agreement of the parties as set forth in the Stipulation, except that the date of entry of

¹ Capitalized/defined terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Motion.

DONE AND ORDERED in Miami-Dade County Florida on

HONORABLE MIGNA SANCHEZ-LLORENS

Stephen C. Breuer, Esq., shall serve a copy of this Order on all parties in interest, and file a certificate of service with the Court.